the complainant after 01.09.2016, the accused had to pay 4% interest per 

month on the outstanding amount. The accused after the quality check and 

verification of market price of the products entered into a contract with the 

complainant for the purchase of the products collectively priced at Rs. 

61,98,063/- (Rupees sixty one lac ninety eight thousand and sixty three) with 

the condition that he shall immediately make the payments to the complainant 

as he had to invest the said amount in another business. The complainant 

insisted for cash payment but the accused issued post dated cheques in favour 

of the complaint’s firm.

[...]

conditioners, Furniture, Carpets, Electric Lights, Chandeliers, Decorative 

items. The accused agreed to pay the amount due to the complainant by 

cheques detailed in the complaint. He also agreed to pay 4% interest per month 

on the outstanding amount till payment. The accused made a payment of 

Rs.25,00,000 ( Twenty five lac) in cash on being insisted by the complainant 

and did not pay the remainder though he had cash in his hand. He had the 

intention to dupe and deprive the complainant of the outstanding amount as 

also to cheat him. The accused with the evil intention to take all the stock of